
 

 

              ISSN 0255-0067 
 
 

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 
Ministry of Education 

 

Bermuda National Library 
Collection Management 

 
 
 
 

 
 
  

 
 

 

 
 
 
  

   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

BERMUDA 

NATIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHY 
 
 
 

THIRTY-EIGHTH ANNUAL ISSUE 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 
Ministry of Education        
Bermuda National Library 

Collection Management



 

BERMUDA  NATIONAL  BIBLIOGRAPHY  :  2020 

A list of additions to the Bermuda National Library January to December 2020 
 

Included are works about Bermuda and Bermudians, published both locally and abroad, works 

published in Bermuda on other subjects, and works published abroad by Bermudians. The 

Bibliography covers monographs, periodical publications, published and unpublished Government 

and other reports, audio-visual materials, and items in other formats when applicable. 
 

The list is arranged according to the 23rd edition of the Dewey Decimal Classification and 

catalogued according to the provisions of the 2002 edition of the Anglo-American Cataloguing 

Rules (records created prior to 2014 for continuing resources) or Resource Description & Access 

(RDA). Occasionally notes have been left out or abbreviated. Full bibliographic records can be 

viewed in the online catalogue via the Bermuda National Library's website at www.bnl.bm. 
 

The Bermuda national bibliography  is produced on a quarterly basis with annual cumulations. 
 

 

The Bermuda national bibliography is available free-of-charge online via the Bermuda National 
Library's website at www.bnl.bm. Printed copies of the Bibliography can be viewed in the 
Library. 

 
 

LEGAL  DEPOSIT  IN  BERMUDA 
The Legal Deposit Act, 2008, which repeals Section 5 of the Printed Publications Act 1971, sets out 
the requirements regarding the deposit of new Bermuda publications in the Bermuda National 
Library.  A small section is reproduced below: 

"Delivery of copies of publications  
3 (1) This section applies to—  

(a) a person who publishes a publication in Bermuda; and  
(b) a person who is resident in Bermuda, or whose principal place of business is in 

Bermuda, and who publishes, or commissions the publishing of, a publication outside 
Bermuda for distribution or making available in Bermuda.  

(2) Subject to subsection (5), every person who publishes a publication shall within seven 
days after the date of publishing it deliver a copy of the publication, at their own expense, to the 
Head Librarian for deposit in the Bermuda National Library.  

(3) The copy shall be delivered in the medium in which it is published, unless another 
medium is prescribed." 

 
 

To obtain information regarding this,  and future issues of the Bibliography,  please contact: 
 

Collection Management Librarian 
Bermuda National Library 
13 Queen Street 
Hamilton HM 11 
Bermuda 
 

Telephone: (441) 299-0034 
Telefax: (441) 292-8443 
e-mail: pcarvell@gov.bm 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 © BERMUDA NATIONAL LIBRARY,  Collection Management. 2021 

http://www.bnl.bm/
http://www.bnl.bm/
file:///C:/Users/pcarvell/Documents/WORD%20DOCS/BNB%20and%20Bermudiana/Current%20Issues/pcarvell@gov.bm


 

 

 i 

CONTENTS 

 

EXPLANATION OF ENTRIES ................................................................................................... ii 

ABBREVIATIONS ................................................................................................................. iii 

OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM ............................................... iii 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION .............................................................................................. 1 

Books,  Pamphlets,  Maps  and  Printed  Sheets....................................................................... 1 

Periodical Publications ......................................................................................................... 12 

AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX ............................................................................................ 13 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  



 

ii 

EXPLANATION OF ENTRIES 
 

     1 . . . .  917.299 A 

     2 . . . . .       Augustinovic, Horst. 
     3 . . . . . .        What you may not know about Bermuda. 
                           Volume three / by Horst Augustinovic. –  
     4 . . . . . .        Hamilton, Bermuda : Print Link, [2015] 

     5 . . . . . . .       111 pages : illustrations (some colour), 
                              facsimiles, maps, portraits ; 26 cm 
                                 "Written for Bermuda"--Cover. 
                                 ISBN: 9780947480080 : $24.00 
     6 . . . . . . . .         1.Bermuda–Guidebooks. 2.Bermuda–Social 
                                  life and customs. 3.Bermuda–History.  I.Ti. 
                                  II.Ti.: About Bermuda. 
 

1.  The first element of this sample entry is the Dewey Decimal Classification number: 

   900 - GEOGRAPHY, HISTORY, AND AUXILIARY DISCIPLINES 
   910 Geography and Travel 
   917.2  Geography of and Travel in North America 
   917.29  Geography/Travel West Indies and Bermuda 
   917.299  Geography/Travel Bermuda 

In other words, each Dewey Decimal number represents a subject. The Dewey number is followed by 
a letter of the alphabet, "A" in the above example. This letter represents the first letter of the main 
entry heading (usually the first letter of the author's surname). 

2.  The main entry heading is printed in bold type. The main entry heading in the above example is 
the author, Augustinovic, Horst. The "author" of a work is sometimes a Government Department or 
some other agency or body, e.g., in the text there are main entries like this: Bermuda. Ministry of 
Finance. Dept. of Statistics. Anonymous works, most works produced under editorial direction, most 
serials, and other works where the authorship is diffuse, are entered under the first word of the title 
which is not an article. 

3.  The title is: "What you may not know about Bermuda. Volume three." A diagonal slash "/" 
following the title precedes the name/s of the individual/s or organisation/s considered to be 
responsible for the contents of the work, e.g., authors, editors, illustrators, etc. 

4.  Statements relating to the publication of the item are listed next in the example. In this case, the 
date is enclosed in square brackets "[ ]". Square brackets are used to indicate information supplied 
by the cataloguer. Publication dates are recorded in square brackets when the item contains a 
copyright date but no publication date or if the date is obtained from somewhere other than the 
item in hand. The source of information in catalogue records can come from outside the document 
itself. If the place of publication, the publisher or the date of publication are uncertain, but there is 
some evidence which allows the cataloguer to make a reasonable guess, a question mark "?" is used. 
Therefore, the example shows that: the book was published in Hamilton, Bermuda by Print Link, in 
2015. 

5.  The following lines vary from entry to entry but they always include statements about the size and 
physical description of the item. Records may also include notes about the source or contents of the 
materials or any other information that the cataloguer considers of importance. If the work has an 
International Standard Book or Serial Number (ISBN or ISSN) it is given along with the price. "No 
price" is used in the entries for items which are free of charge and for donations of out-of-print 
materials where a current market value cannot be easily determined. 

6.  The remainder of the record is a list of the added entries which were used by the Bermuda 
National Library when the book was catalogued, i.e., entries will be found under the subject 
headings, "Bermuda–Guidebooks," "Bermuda–Social life and customes" and "Bermuda–History" and 
under the titles, "What you may not know about Bermuda. Volume three" and "About Bermuda." 



 

 

 iii 

ABBREVIATIONS 

The following is a list of those abbreviations and symbols which are most commonly used in the catalogue 
entries: 

 Bda. Bermuda 
 bk. Book 
 © copyright 
 cm centimetres 
 Dept. Department 
 ed. edition 
 Hon. Honourable 
 ISBN International Standard Book Number 
 ISSN International Standard Serial Number 
 J.P. Justice of the Peace 
 M.B.E. Member of the Order of the British Empire 
 min. minutes 
 no/s. number/s 
 Ti. title 
 v. or vol. volume/s 
 
 
OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (ten main classes and some 
frequently used divisions) 

000  Computer science, information, general 
works 

100  Philosophy, parapsychology and occultism, 
psychology 

 130  Parapsychology and occultism 
 150  Psychology 

200  Religion 
 230  Christianity 
 240  Christian moral and devotional theology 
  248  Christian experience, practice, life 
 260  Christian organisation, social work and worship 
 280  Christian denominations 
 290  Other religions 

300  Social sciences, sociology and anthropology 
  304  Factors affecting social behaviour 
  305.2  Groups of people by age 
  305.3  People by gender or sex 
  305.8  Ethnic and national groups 
 310  Statistics 
 320  Political science 
  326  Slavery and emancipation 
 330  Economics 
  330.97299  Economic conditions in Bermuda 
 340  Law 
 350  Public administration and military science 
  352.497299  Financial administration and 

budget of Bermuda 
 360  Social problems and social services 
 370  Education 
 380  Commerce, communication and transportation 
 390  Customs, etiquette and folklore 

400  Language 

500  Natural sciences and mathematics 
 510  Mathematics 
 550  Earth sciences and geology 
 570  Biology 
 580  Plants (botany) 
 590  Animals (zoology) 

600  Technology (applied sciences) 
 610  Medicine and health 
 620  Engineering 
 630  Agriculture 
 640  Home and family management 
 650  Management and auxiliary services 

700  The arts 
  709.7299  Art in Bermuda 
 710  Area planning and landscape architecture 
 720  Architecture 
 750  Painting 
 760  Printmaking and prints 
 770  Photography, computer art, film, video 
 790  Sports, games and entertainment 

800  Literature and rhetoric 
 810  American literature in English 
 820  English and Old English literatures 
  821  English poetry 
  822  English drama 
  823  English fiction 

900  History, geography, and auxiliary disciplines 
 910  Geography and travel 
  917.299  Geography of and travel in Bermuda 
 920  Biography and genealogy 
 940  History of Europe 
 970  History of North America 
  972.99  History of Bermuda 



 

 

  



 

 

1 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

Books, Pamphlets, Maps and Printed Sheets 
 

100 – PHILOSOPHY, PARAPSYCHOLOGY AND 
OCCULTISM, PSYCHOLOGY 
 

150 Psychology 
 

155 Differential and Developmental Psychology 
155.2 Individual Psychology 
155.2 B 

Bermingham, Louisa, author, illustrator. 
She was a hairy bear, she was a scary bear / 
words and art by Louisa Bermingham. – 
Scarborough : Valley Press, 2019. 

76 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations ; 16 cm 
"An utterly unique collection of words and artwork, 
telling a brief but powerful story of loss, self-doubt and 
self-acceptance. Take a journey through contemporary 
womanhood with Bermud[i]an artist Louisa 
Bermingham, whose unique artwork - created using 
her own hair - is presented here to tell a restrained, 
powerful story of beauty, self-esteem, responsibility, 
acceptance, conformity, loneliness and (eventually) 
happiness; facing up to and overcoming life's hairier, 
scarier moments."--From publisher's website. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781908853950 (paperback) : $17.00  
1.Bermingham, Louisa. 2.Self-acceptance–Pictorial works. 
3.Conduct of life–Pictorial works.  I.Ti. 

 

158 Applied Psychology 
158.1 Personal Improvement and Analysis 
158.1 A 

Apopa, Armetia, author. 
Conversations with self / Armetia Apopa. – 
[United States] : [Armetia Apopa], [2020] 

71 pages ; 22 cm. – (Paradigm experiences ; 
book 1) 

"Learn the power of affirmations. Grasp the 
importance of journaling. Gain strategies to maximize 
your Authentic-Self."--Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798670131391 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Affirmations. 2.Gratitude. 3.Self-realisation. 4.Spiritual life.  
I.Ti. II.Series: Apopa, Armetia. Paradigm experiences ; bk. 1. 

 

158.1 A 
Apopa, Armetia, author. 

The truth unlocked / Armetia Apopa. – [United 
States] : [Armetia Apopa], [2020] 

40 pages ; 22 cm. – (Paradigm experiences ; 
book 2) 

"Experience awakenings of inner self. Learn the value 
of intentional thought versus reckless choice."--Page 4 
of cover. 
Bda. Author 
$12.00 
1.Affirmations. 2.Gratitude. 3.Self-realisation. 4.Spiritual life.  
I.Ti. II.Series: Apopa, Armetia. Paradigm experiences ; bk. 2. 

 

158.1 S 
Smatt, Adrienne, artist, author. 

She believed she could so she did : a book of 
inspiration / by Adrienne Smatt. – [United 
States] : [Blurb], [2019] 

34 unnumbered pages : illustrations (some 
colour) ; 27 cm 

Title from cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780368542893 : $35.00 
1.Smatt, Adrienne–Cartoons and caricatures. 2.Self-
realisation–Cartoons and caricatures. 3.Conduct of life–
Cartoons and caricatures.  I.Ti. 

200 – RELIGION 
 

240 Christian Moral and Devotional Theology 
 

248 Christian Experience, Practice, Life 
248.4 Christian Life and Practice 
248.4 H 

Harris, Latoya, author. 
True reflections / by Latoya Harris. – Pittsburgh, 
Pennsylvania : Dorrance Publishing Co., [2019] 

61 pages ; 23 cm 
"Being inspired by the love of God, Latoya Harris 
realized that nothing comes easy. Although some 
experiences are better than others, these experiences 
in her book were ordered by God. Readers will be 
inspired to put their trust and love in God."--Page 4 of 
cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781480982765 (paperback) : $16.75 
1.Christian life. 2.Conduct of life–Biblical teaching.  I.Ti. 

 

248.4 H 
Hayward, Sareta, author. 

God's got this / Minister Sareta Hayward. – 
Sapulpa, OK : Pivot Point Publishing, [2019] 

vi, 87 pages ; 21 cm 
"Life happens. Quite often we allow circumstances to 
cause us to become unsettled, disturbed, and 
perplexed. We allow worry, fear and anxiety to creep in 
and shake our foundation. But God wants us to 
remember that He is in control. He wants us to realize 
that nothing is too difficult for Him. He wants us to 
recognize His power and His authority. It is time for us 
to truly let go and let God."--Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780578614793 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Christian life–Biblical teaching. 2.Conduct of life–Biblical 
teaching.  I.Ti. 

 

280 Christian Denominations and Sects 
 

283 Anglican Churches 
283 S 

Simmons, W. Michelle P., author. 
The Guild of the Good Shepherd and 
Bermuda's forgotten Anglican missionaries : a 
project in honour of the 125th anniversary 
year of the Guild of the Good Shepherd / W. 
Michelle P. Simmons ; edited by Letitia 
Washington ; illustrated by Kelly Martin. – 
[United States] : [W. Michelle P. Simmons], 
[2020] 

viii, 151 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 23 cm 
"This book is meant to be a reference tool for anyone 
interested in learning more about the Anglican Guilds 
in Bermuda and some of the Anglican missionaries. 
These courageous men left Bermuda to train for 
missionary service and dedicated their lives to that 
calling. Some of them never returned to their 
homeland and their stories have not really been told. 
Until now."--Page 4 of cover. 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 147-151). 
ISBN: 9798650180227 (paperback) : $31.95 
1.Church of England–Bermuda–History. 2.Anglican Church of 
Bermuda–History. 3.Christian missionaries–Bermuda–
Biography.  I.Washington, Letitia, editor. II.Martin, Kelly, 
illustrator. III.Ti. 

 
300 - SOCIAL SCIENCES 
 

304 Factors Affecting Social Behaviour 
304.8 Movement of People 
304.809 History, Geographic Treatment, Biography 
304.8096 Movement from Africa (African Diaspora) 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

2 

304.8096 S 
Swan, Quito, author. 

Pauulu's diaspora : black internationalism and 
environmental justice / Quito J. Swan. – 
Gainesville : University Press of Florida, [2020] 

xxi, 385 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 24 cm 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 347-363) 
and index. 
Contents: Corner Stones: Hamilton, Harlem, and 
Havana -- Twenty-One-Gun Salute: Armed and 
Dangerous in Orangeburg -- Liberia: First-Class Africa -- 
Kenya: All of Africa Is on Our Backs -- Anans's 
Revolution -- Black Power in the Caribbean, Signed 
Stokely Carmichael -- Aborigine? Not Puerto Rican! -- 
Minecrafting a Black World: The Sixth Pan-African 
Congress -- Les Nouvelles-Hébrides sont le pays des 
noirs -- Papua New Guinea: A House for Every Family -- 
Environmental Justice: A Global Agenda for Pan-
Africanism. 
"This book is a sweeping story of black internationalism 
across the Atlantic, Indian, and Pacific Ocean worlds, 
told through the life and work of twentieth-century 
environmental activist Pauulu Kamarakafego. Quito 
Swan shows how Kamarakafego helped connect 
liberation efforts of the African diaspora throughout the 
Global South"--Provided by publisher. 
ISBN: 9780813066417 : $110.00 
1.Kamarakafego, Pauulu (Pauulu Roosevelt Osiris Nelson 
Browne) 2.Black nationalism. 3.African diaspora. 4.Pan-
Africanism. 5.International cooperation. 6.Political activists–
Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

305 Groups of People 
305.8 Ethnic and National Groups 
305.896 People of African Descent 
305.896 B 

Black history in Bermuda : timeline spanning 5 
centuries / edited by CURB. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : CURB, 2020. 

iv, 77 pages : illustrations (some colour), 
facsimile, map, portraits ; 28 cm 

Title from cover. 
Includes bibliographical references (page 66-70). 
$25.00 
1.Blacks–Bermuda–History. 2.Racism–Bermuda–History. 
3.Bermuda–Race relations. 4.Bermuda–Social conditions.  
I.Citizens Uprooting Racism in Bermuda (CURB), editor. 

 
310 Collections of General Statistics 
310 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Dept. of Statistics. 
Bermuda digest of statistics / Ministry of 
Finance, Statistical Dept. – No. 1 (Apr. 1973)-
<No. 42 (2019)>. – Hamilton, Bermuda : The 
Ministry, [1973]-<2019> 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
The 2003 to 2008 digests were not made available to 
the public; information available in Excel spreadsheet 
format upon request to the Department. 
No. 32 (2009)-no. 36 (2013) issued in print version and 
online via the Bermuda Government website: 
www.gov.bm. 
No. 37 (2014)- only published online in pdf format. 
Print versions of some of the pdf editions issued since 
2014 provided to BNL by the Dept. of Statistics. 
ISSN: 0302-1556 : no price 
1.Bermuda–Statistics–Periodicals.  I.Ti. 

 
330 Economics 
 

330.9 Economic Situation and Conditions 
330.97299 Economic Conditions in Bermuda 
330.97299 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
National economic report of Bermuda / 

Government of Bermuda, Ministry of Finance. – 
2007-<2019>. – [Bermuda] : The Ministry, 2008-
<2020> 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Published each February with data relating to the 
previous year. 
Library copies of the 2009 report were printed from the 
digital edition available via www.gov.bm. 
Supersedes: Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Bermuda : 
an economic review. 
No price. 
1.Investments–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Multinational 
corporations–Bermuda–Periodicals. 3.Bermuda–Economic 
conditions–Periodicals. 4.Bermuda–Commerce–Periodicals.  
I.Ti. II.Ti.: Economic report. 

 

338 Production 
338.9 Economic Development and Growth 
338.9 L 

Lambert, Stuart W., author. 
The perfect revolution : the moral imperative 
for perfecting life / by the very Revd. Stuart W. 
Lambert. – Second edition. – [Bermuda] : 
Bermuda Spirit Walker Publications, [2014] 

xxvii, 494 pages ; 23 cm 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 489-494). 
"In The Perfect Revolution, author Stuart W. Lambert 
examines, from an ethical perspective, what has been 
previously understood as human development and 
addresses the corruption of the moral good in that 
realm. Building on Lambert's master's thesis, this study 
demonstrates how the prevailing immoral human 
development policies and practices--under the sway of 
globally entrenched Friedmanite/Reaganite 
Revolutionary Capitalist philosophy--exponentially 
multiplies structural inequality and represents a choice 
for death. Lambert outlines the next generation UNDP-
MDG program predicated on needs-based rights and 
points the way forward to the flowering of human 
development flowing from adopting an ethically 
centered approach, together with a broader social 
justice methodology. The Perfect Revolution 
communicates that the worlds of theology, philosophy, 
and academia must always be in the service of 
practical, moral living."--Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781483406633 (paperback) : $39.95 
1.United Nations Millennium Declaration. 2.Economic 
development–Social aspects. 3.Economic policy–Social 
aspects. 4.Human rights. 5.Quality of life.  I.Ti. 

 

340 Law 
 

342 Constitutional and Administrative Law 
342.08 Jurisdiction Over Persons 
342.085 Rights and Activities of Individuals 
342.0858 Maintenance of Privacy 
342.0858 Q 

QuisSumus, author. 
The PIPA : a practical guide to the Personal 
Information Protection Act 2016 / QuisSumus. – 
Kibworth Beauchamp, Leicestershire : Matador, 
[2020] 

ix, 216 pages ; 25 cm 
"The PIPA: a practical guide to the Personal Information 
Protection Act 2016 is a useful handbook written in 
plain English for both lawyers and non-lawyers alike. 
Privacy Officers in particular will find it a useful work of 
reference as the book addresses the legislation from 
both the perspective of organisations that must comply 
with its requirements and the individuals who benefit 
from its protection."--Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9781838592806 (paperback) : $60.00 
1.Bermuda.Personal Information Protection Act 2016. 2.Right 
of privacy–Law and legislation–Bermuda. 3.Data security–Law 
and legislation–Bermuda.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: Practical guide to the 
Personal Information Protection Act 2016. 

file:///C:/Users/pcarvell/Documents/Word%20Documents/BNB%20and%20Bermudiana/Current%20Issues/www.gov.bm
http://www.gov.bm/


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

3 

346 Private Law 
346.07 Commercial Law 
346.07 O 

Offshore commercial law in Bermuda / edited 
by Ian R. Kawaley ; editorial consultant, 
Karen Skiffington. – London : Wildy, 
Simmonds & Hill Publishing, 2013. 

lxxv, 626 pages ; 24 cm 
Includes bibliographical references and index. 
ISBN: 9780854901074 : $190.00 
ISBN: 0854901078 : $190.00 
1.Commercial law–Bermuda. 2.Law–Bermuda.  I.Kawaley, Ian, 
editor. II.Skiffington, Karen, editor. 

 
350 Public Administration and Military Science 
 

352 General Considerations of Public Administration 
352.4 Financial Administration and Budgets 
352.49 Budgets for Specific International 
Organisations and Specific Jurisdictions 
352.497299 Budget of Bermuda 
352.497299 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
Budget statement in support of the estimates 
of revenue and expenditure … / presented by 
the … Minister of Finance. – [1976/77]-
<2020/2021>. – [Bermuda] : Government of 
Bermuda, [19--]-<2020> 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Title and imprint from cover. 
Description based on: 1983/84 ed. 
No price 
1.Budget–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Bermuda–Appropriations 
and expenditures–Periodicals. 3.Bermuda–Economic conditions–
Periodicals.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: Estimates of revenue and expenditure. 

 

355 Military Science 
355.7 Military Installations 
355.709 Military Installations in Specific Continents, 
Countries, Localities 
355.709 H 

High, Steven C., author. 
Base colonies in the Western hemisphere, 
1940-1967 / Steven High. – New York, NY : 
Palgrave Macmillan, 2009. 

xii, 299 pages : illustrations, maps ; 23 cm. – 
(Studies of the Americas) 

"Softcopy reprint of the hardcover 1st edition."--Title 
page verso. 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 271-279) 
and index. 
"This book examines the consequences of the famous 
Anglo-American destroyers-for-bases deal of 
September 1940, which saw fifty aged US destroyers 
exchanged for extensive army and navy base sites in 
Trinidad, Bermuda and Newfoundland as well as 
smaller sites in British Guiana (Guyana)."--Page 4 of 
cover. 
ISBN: 9781349375936 (paperback) : $83.49 
1.Military bases–Bermuda. 2.Military bases–West Indies. 
3.Military bases–Newfoundland. 4.Bermuda–Strategic aspects. 
5.West Indies–Strategic aspects. 6.Newfoundland–Strategic 
aspects. 7.Great Britain–Military relations–United States. 
8.United States–Military relations–Great Britain.  I.Ti. 

 

360 Social Problems and Services; Associations 
 

365 Penal and Related Institutions 
365.6 Inmates 
365.66 Services to Prisoners 
365.666 Educational Services 

365.666 B 
Butterfield, D. Neletha, author. 

Education for the soul : behind the prison walls / 
Honourable D. Neletha Butterfield, M.B.E., J.P. – 
First edition. – Detroit, Michigan : Book Power 
Publishing, [2019] 

xiv, 95 pages : illustrations, facsimilies ; 23 cm 
"In her book "Education for the SOUL Behind the Prison 
Walls", the Hon. D. Neletha Butterfield, M.B.E., J.P. 
highlights herstory, involvement, encouragement, 
teachings and experience in educating the inmates of 
the correctional facilities in Bermuda - The Senior 
Training School, The Female Prison (now Co-Ed 
Correctional Facility, Prison Farm and Casemates Prison 
(now Westgate Correctional Facility) from computer 
studies to African education studies and from 
mathematics and reading to the G.E.D. programme 
(high school diploma)."--Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9781945873218 (paperback) : $29.95 
1.Butterfield, D. Neletha. 2.Prisoners–Education–Bermuda. 
3.Education–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

600 – TECHNOLOGY (APPLIED SCIENCES) 
 

640 Home and Family Management 
 

641 Food and Drink 
641.5 Cooking 
641.555 Timesaving Cooking 
641.555 M 

Miss T, author. 
20 quick weeknight recipes in under 45 
minutes : tried, tasted, tweaked / Miss T. – 
[Bermuda] : Table For Eight Bermuda Inc., 
[2019] 

29 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 x 28 cm 
Title from cover. 
"All of these recipes are easy to medium skill level and 
are perfect for beginning cooks and experienced cooks 
alike."--Page 1. 
Bda. Author 
$19.95 
1.Quick and easy cooking.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: Twenty quick weeknight 
recipes in under 45 minutes. 

 

700 - THE ARTS 
 

709 History, Geographic Treatment, Biography 
709.7299 Art in Bermuda 
709.7299 E 

Evans, Jonathan Land, author. 
Bermuda in painted representation : a survey 
of how (and by whom) Bermuda has been 
depicted in art : in three volumes / Jonathan 
Land Evans, BA (Hons.), MA, LL.B (Hons.). – 
Authors' text-only 2020 preview edition. – 
[Paget, Bermuda] : Jonathan Land Evans, 
[2020] 

660 pages ; 28 cm 
Three volumes in one physical volume. 
"In three volumes, Volume I: The Garrison era, Volume 
II: The Cosmopolitan era, Volume III: The Bermudian 
era." 
"Originally privately-published in three text-only 
Preview Edition volumes (2011-2016), Bermuda in 
painted representation {newly presented here in a 
consolitated and improved 'Author's text-only 2020 
Preview Edition' form} is a detailed art history of the 
beautiful and at various periods strategically important 
Atlantic island of Bermuda, from the earliest day up 
until around the end of the 20th century."--Page 4 of 
cover. 
ISBN: 9780992265274 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Artists–Bermuda–Biography. 2.Bermuda in art.  I.Ti. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

4 

720 Architecture 
 

720.97299 Architecture in Bermuda 
720.97299 B 

Bermuda National Trust, author. 
Waterville : the story of a house, its people & 
its contents / Bermuda National Trust. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Bermuda National Trust, 
2020. 

56 pages : illustrations (some colour), facsimiles, 
genealogical tables, map, portraits ; 21 cm. – 
(Historical house guide book) 

Includes bibliographical references (page 56). 
"This book tells the story of Waterville, a house in Paget 
Parish built in the mid 18th century for a maritime 
family whose descendants owned the property for 
more than 200 years. Today it serves as the 
headquarters of the Bermuda National Trust. In 
between, Waterville has borne witness to Bermuda's 
development and has many stories to tell."--Page 4 of 
cover. 
$12.00 
1.Waterville (Bermuda) 2.Historic buildings–Bermuda. 
3.Architecture–Bermuda. 4.Houses–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 
740 Graphic Arts 
 

745 Decorative Arts 
745.5 Handicrafts 
745.5 G 

Gurret, Nicky, author. 
Beach art : Bermuda beach therapy / Nicky 
Gurret & friends. – [Bermuda] : Nicky Gurret, 
[2020] ©2017 

109 pages : chiefly colour illustrations ; 23 cm 
Title from cover. 
"Beach Art is a process of drawing patterns and images 
in the sand between high and low tide marks, with 
nothing more than an ordinary gardening rake, to 
create beautiful works of art. Beach Art presents a 
moment in time of ephemeral art, captured with the 
lens of the camera, before the tide rises and washes it 
all away."--Page 2. 
ISBN: 9781543999549 : $34.95 
1.Sand craft–Bermuda–Pictorial works. 2.Beaches–Bermuda–
Pictorial works. 3.Bermuda–Pictorial works.  I.Ti. 

 

745.92 Floral Arts 
745.92 G 

Gurret, Nicky, author. 
Floral art : principles & elements of design, 
Bermuda style / by Nicky Gurret. – [San 
Francisco, CA] : [Nicky Gurret]/Blurb, [2019] 

58 pages : chiefly colour illustrations ; 18 cm 
Title from cover. 
"Floral art Bermuda style"--Spine. 
Award winning floral artist, Nicky Gurret, outlines 
principles and elements of design whilst displaying 
cutting edge chic and unique arrangements. 
ISBN: 9781715726225 : $33.00 
1.Flower arrangement. 2.Flower arrangement–Bermuda. 
3.Bermudian art.  I.Ti. 

 

760 Printmaking and Prints 
 

769 Prints 
769.56 Postage Stamps and Related Devices 

769.56 A 
Augustinovic, Horst, author. 

Bermuda cancels : a compilation of machine/ 
slogan cancels and circular datestamps of 
Bermuda / by Horst Augustinovic. – Hudson, 
Maine : Moosehead Communications, Inc., 
2020. 

80 pages : illustrations (some colour), map ; 28 cm 
"This book is a publication of the Bermuda Collectors 
Society (BCS)"--Copyright page. 
ISBN: 9780947481964 (paperback) : $30.00 
1.Postmarks–Bermuda–History. 2.Postal service–Bermuda–
History.  I.Ti. 

 
800 - LITERATURE 
 

820 English and Old English (Anglo-Saxon) 
Literatures 
 

821 English Poetry 
821.91 English Poetry of 1900-2000 
821.912 English Poetry of 1900-1945 
821.912 A 

Allen, Hervey, 1889-1949, author. 
Sarah Simon : character Atlantean / by Hervey 
Allen ; with annotations and an introductory 
essay by writer and historian Jonathan Land 
Evans. – New edition. – [Paget, Bermuda] : 
Jonathan Land Evans, [2020] 

97 pages ; 24 cm 
"Presented with the compliments of Jonathan Land 
Evans. The book is not presently for sale in this form." 
"A lengthy 1929 narrative poem, beautifully written 
about a black Bermudian woman of the 19th & early-
20th centuries whom Allen (best known for his epic 
novel Anthony Adverse) got to know and admire during 
his five-year sojourn in Bermuda. This new edition 
presents its full 1929 text, now enhanced with numerous 
explanatory annotations and an introductory essay by 
Jonathan Land Evans, the Bermudian writer & historian 
who is also the publisher of this series."--Page 96. 
No price 
1.Women–Poetry. 2.Bermuda–Poetry.  I.Evans, Jonathan Land, 
writer of supplementary textual content. II.Ti. 

 

821.92 English Poetry of 2000- 
821.92 B 

Binns, Alice K., author. 
A word to the wise : inspirational poems, 
songs, and ephigrams / by Alice K. Binns. – 
Maidson, Alabama : Alice K. Binns, [2015] 

190 pages : illustrations ; 21 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781943932818 (paperback) : no price 
1.Christian poetry. 2.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Ti. 

 

821.92 V 
Van Putten, Melodye Micëre, author. 

May the ancestors be pleased : libations for 
liberation / Melodye Micëre Van Putten. – 
First edition. – Philadelphia, PA : Kephra 
Publications, [2020] 

xv, 57 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 54-55). 
"Libations is an ancient African cultural ritual that is 
necessary and moving, while simultaneously, powerful 
and inspiring. Van Putten's collection of libations teach 
history, and gives homage to our Ancestors 
majestically."--Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781736008706 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000- 2.Blacks–Race identity–Poetry. 
3.Rites and ceremonies–Africa. 4.Affirmations.  I.Ti. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

5 

821.92 Z 
Zuill, Veronica M. E. Saunders, author. 

Poems to ponder / Veronica M.E. (Saunders) 
Zuill. – [Bloomington, Indiana] : Xlibris, 2019. 

ix, 41 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
"Poems to Ponder, are a collection of thought 
provoking concepts written to uplift, to inspire, to 
encourage, to help us build sound relationships; to 
laugh, to live life, to overcome challenges, to learn from 
our struggles, to be thankful and appreciative no 
matter what kind of situation we may find ourselves in 
from day to day."--Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781796070781 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000- 2.Christian poetry.  I.Ti. 

 

822 English Drama 
822.92 English Drama of 2000- 
822.92 E 

Evans, Jonathan Land, author. 
The collected plays, or, Theatre pieces, old & 
new : an omnibus edition of short plays & skits / 
by Jonathan Land Evans. – [Paget, Bermuda] : 
[Jonathan Land Evans], [2020] 

178 pages ; 24 cm 
Title from page 1. 
"This omnibus edition COLLECTED PLAYS gathers 
together sixteen short plays and skits, mostly 
humorous in character."--Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9780992265236 : $28.00 
1.Bermudian drama–2000- 2.Bermuda–Drama.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: 
Theatre pieces, old & new. III.Ti.: Theatre pieces, old and new. 

 

822.92 E 
Evans, Jonathan Land, author. 

The collected plays, or, Theatre pieces, old & 
new : an omnibus edition of short plays & skits / 
by Jonathan Land Evans. – [Paget, Bermuda] : 
[Jonathan Land Evans], [2020] 

190 pages ; 24 cm 
Title from page 1. 
"This omnibus edition COLLECTED PLAYS gathers 
together seventeen short plays and skits, mostly 
humorous in character."--Page 4 of cover. 
This volume contains one additional play, "Death 
Games" which was not published in the earlier 
publication of the same name and ISBN. 
ISBN: 9780992265236 (previous edition) : $28.00 
1.Bermudian drama–2000- 2.Bermuda–Drama.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: 
Theatre pieces, old & new. III.Ti.: Theatre pieces, old and new. 

 

822.92 E 
Evans, Jonathan Land, author. 

Seven short plays : selected theatre pieces, 
2017-2020 / by Jonathan Land Evans. – [Paget, 
Bermuda] : Jonathan Land Evans, [2020] 

97 pages ; 23 cm 
"This mini-compilation of short and predominantly 
humorous plays is a companion volume to the same 
author's two Amazon KDP short-story collections, Six of 
the best, and The Typishly tales, both of which offer an 
inexpensive, handy-size introduction to Mr. Evans's 
fiction, or at least its more tradition 'tale' component 
(he also writes humorous sketches)."--Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780992266042 (paperback) : $8.00 
1.Bermudian drama–2000- 2.Bermuda–Drama.  I.Ti. 

 

823 English Fiction 
823.92 English Fiction of 2000- 
823.92 A 

Abiona, Areille, author. 
Her seventh summer : the story they didn't want 

her to tell / Areille Abiona. – First edition. – 
[United States] : [Areille Abiona], 2020. 

97 pages ; 22 cm 
Title from cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798675454532 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Child abuse–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 A 
Alexander, Samuel, author. 

Dario / Samuel Alexander. – [United States] : 
Samuel Alexander, [2020] 

38 pages ; 21 cm. – (I see things in blue ; book I) 
"Dario suffers from anxiety and depression mixed with 
a toxic desire to please his parents. Although an 
overachiever in all things, he can't get the approval he 
craves; never believing he could be good enough for 
them. His friends try to help him realise he's okay as is, 
but nothing they do works. Eventually, something 
beyond his control forces Dario to the conclusion that 
all he'd worked for no longer mattered. Will the 
damage of Dario's past stop him from full acceptance 
or will he push through to find the man he buried."--
Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781660277063 (paperback) : $9.95 
I.Ti. II.Series: Alexander, Samuel. I see things in blue ; bk. 1. 

 

823.92 A 
Alexander, Samuel, author. 

Gavin / Samuel Alexander. – [United States] : 
Samuel Alexander, [2020] 

45 pages ; 21 cm. – (I see things in blue ; book II) 
"Gavin is helping one of his best friends, Dario, navigate 
through depression with the help of another friend, 
Rayland. The three did everything together until high 
school ruined the bond. Something happened to Gavin 
that puts his friendship with Dario at risk. When it came 
down to the choice between their friendship and his 
own feelings, Gavin chose himself. Was it the best 
choice? Can the damage he did to Dario be undone? 
Will he ever get a chance to deal with the pain that led 
to the decision? Will he tell Dario what hurt him so bad 
he'd risk their friendship? Or will he bury it so deep he 
becomes numb to the pain? Gavin doesn't have the 
answers, he only knows that this one choice may be his 
biggest regret in life."--Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798629181019 (paperback) : $9.95 
I.Ti. II.Series: Alexander, Samuel. I see things in blue ; bk. 2. 

 

823.92 A 
Alexander, Samuel, author. 

Kevin / Samuel Alexander. – [United States] : 
Samuel Alexander, [2020] 

29 pages ; 21 cm. – (I see things in blue ; book IV) 
"Kevin’s life was fairly standard and hectic. The fifth out 
of nine children there was never a shortage of 
excitement in the house. But his real joy came in 
building things. If he could describe heaven, it would be 
a place with unlimited access to power tools filled with 
the smell of sawdust and metal. Confident in his 
sexuality and sometimes a bit aggressive his journey 
into adulthood was running as smoothly as it could. 
That is until highschool. His first day of school Kevin 
witnesses an incident with another student. Something 
seems off about the altercation but no one else 
notices. Still, Kevin can’t get this scene nor the student 
out of his mind. He’s convinced he’s right regardless if 
no one else believes it. Then one day he gets the 
opportunity to test his theory and the situation he finds 
himself in is something that even he did not expect."--
Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798669782733 (paperback) : $9.95 
I.Ti. II.Series: Alexander, Samuel. I see things in blue ; bk. 4. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

6 

823.92 A 
Alexander, Samuel, author. 

Rayland / Samuel Alexander. – [United States] : 
Samuel Alexander, [2020] 

45 pages ; 21 cm. – (I see things in blue ; book III) 
"Rayland has big dreams of Broadway superstardom 
and the spunky determination to get her there. 
Sometimes feisty and aggressive but that's part of her 
charm. Her two best friends, Dario and Gavin, have 
their own opinions about this charm. Chasing her 
dreams comes naturally. The harder task is dealing with 
Dario's depression and helping him realise his worth. 
But when his friendship with Gavin breaks up for the 
second time and Dario starts to spiral out of control will 
she be enough? Is it her fault the second split happened? 
Can she help him without Gavin, or will she lose Dario 
to depression and anxiety forever?"--Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798649613378 (paperback) : $9.95 
I.Ti. II.Series: Alexander, Samuel. I see things in blue ; bk. 3. 

 

823.92 A 
Apopa, Sharon, author. 

The eviction / Dr. Sharon Apopa ; edited by 
Letitia Washington. – [United States] : BK, 
[2020] 

v, 213 pages ; 20 cm 
"The Eviction is based on reality fiction. While all 
characters in the book are fictional, their journeys 
depict experiences of people encountered in the 
author's professional career. Many souls are held in 
psychological and spiritual captivity, by their abusers. 
Souls waiting to hear, the words, "I am sorry," or 
"Would you please forgive me." Souls waiting to be 
validated for surviving. Journey with them to liberation 
from their invisible, cerebral fencing and the world of 
victimization, to healing and fulfillment of purpose in 
the present world."--Amazon.com. 
ISBN: 9798694923897 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Child abuse–Fiction. 2.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Washington, 
Letitia, editor. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 A 
Aspinall, Joan K., author, illustrator. 

Bermuda mermaids and mercats / by J.K. 
Aspinall. – First edition. – Devonshire, 
Bermuda : Some Child Books, [2019] 

40 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations ;    
28 cm 

Title from cover. 
A collection of whimsical Bermuda mermaids and their 
mercats share their beautiful reefs and fish with the 
reader. 
ISBN: 9780992265731 (paperback) : $19.50 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 A 
Aspinall, Joan K., author, illustrator. 

Dog biscuits for fish / written and illustrated by 
Joan K. Aspinall. – First edition. – Devonshire, 
Bermuda : Some Child Books, 2019. 

16 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations ;    
21 cm. – (Tuppie the cat's Bermuda adventures) 

ISBN: 9780992265700 (paperback) : $10.95 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Ti. 
II.Series: Aspinall, Joan K. Tuppie the cat's Bermuda 
adventures. 

 

823.92 A 
Aspinall, Joan K., author, illustrator. 

The mermaids of Crystal Caves / written and 
illustrated by Joan K. Aspinall. – First edition. – 
Devonshire, Bermuda : Some Child Books, 
2019. 

16 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations ;    
21 cm. – (Tuppie the cat's Bermuda adventures) 

ISBN: 9780992265724 (paperback) : $10.95 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Ti. 
II.Series: Aspinall, Joan K. Tuppie the cat's Bermuda 
adventures. 

 

823.92 A 
Aspinall, Joan K., author, illustrator. 

Off to the beaches, we go! / written and 
illustrated by Joan K. Aspinall. – First edition. – 
Devonshire, Bermuda : Some Child Books, 
2019. 

16 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations ;      
21 cm. – (Tuppie the cat's Bermuda adventures) 

"When called to action, there is no hero like Tuppie the 
Cat. Confronted with rough seas, Tuppie comes to the 
rescue of two friends and sees first hand that the timid 
can become brave."--Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9780992265717 (paperback) : $10.95 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Ti. 
II.Series: Aspinall, Joan K. Tuppie the cat's Bermuda adventures 

 

823.92 C 
Cossette, Émile, author. 

The great adventure of Tom to Bermuda / 
written by Émile Cossette ; illustrated by 
Merve Yildiz. – First edition. – [Canada] : [Émile 
Cossette], 2019. 

28 unnumbered pages : chiefly colour 
illustrations ; 23 cm 

"Whether you get the incredible chance to move to 
Bermuda, you are a visitor who wishes to share a piece 
of your beautiful journey or simply curious to discover a 
new country, this book is perfect for all the little and 
older explorers who would like to learn more about 
this wonderful island. Mostly known for its legends and 
mysteries, Bermuda is, in fact, a true paradise on earth. 
With our friendly guide, George, you can travel all 
around the country and explore the many treasures of 
the island."--Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9782981818041 : $18.00 
1.Picture books for children. 2.Bermudian children's literature. 
3.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Yildiz, Merve, illustrator. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 D 
Dellarro, Jo’Anthony, author. 

Brightest shade : legacy's lament / Jo'Anthony 
Dellarro. – [Pennsauken, NJ] : [BookBaby], 
[2020] 

329 pages ; 22 cm 
"Starting a new life in a college town, a young couple 
opens a shop dedicated to art and gaming. Soon they 
befriend Shayn a Scientific Prodigy who developed a 
special iridescent GOLD tattoo ink, which they debut in 
the tattoo parlor section of the store. As icing on the 
cake, the ink isn't only beautiful, but powerful as well. 
When demand for the special ink tattoos explodes, it 
falls into the wrong hands causing anguish and 
destruction. Feeling guilty, the friends task themselves 
with clamping down on chaos."--Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781543982480 (paperback) : $19.95 
1.Adventure fiction. 2.Fantasy fiction.  I.Ti. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

7 

823.92 E 
Elliott, Matthew, author. 

Dream / by Matthew Elliott. – [Bermuda] : 
[Matthew Elliott], [2019] 

40 pages : colour illustrations, map ; 22 cm 
"As an advocate of social justice and human rights, 
Matthew chose to write a fictional piece highlighting 
the appalling use of child soldiers in the Liberian Civil 
Wars as part of his Personal Project for his final year at 
Somersfield Academy. All proceeds raised from the sale 
of this book will be going towards Child Soldiers 
International, an international organization working to 
end the military exploitation and harm of children."--
Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
$10.00 
1.Child soldiers–Liberia–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 E 
Evans, Jonathan Land, author. 

Collected stories : selected tales and trifles, old 
and new / by Jonathan Land Evans. – [Paget, 
Bermuda] : [Jonathan Land Evans], [2020] 

402 pages ; 24 cm 
Title from page 1. 
"A diverse and wide-ranging compilation of traditional 
short stories and briefer humorous material, selected 
by the author from amongst his several previously-
published story collections."--Lulu.com. 
ISBN: 9780992265229 : $35.00 
1.Bermudian short stories. 2.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 E 
Evans, Jonathan Land, author. 

Lordly Wadson / by Jonathan Land Evans. – 
[Paget, Bermuda] : [Jonathan Land Evans], [2020] 

144 pages ; 24 cm 
Title from page 1. 
"A story collection featuring two humorous novelettes 
and three shorter entertainments, all set in Bermuda in 
the 1930s and featuring Lordly Wadson, a Bermudian 
private detective and sometime calypso singer, as well 
as a rotating assortment of American visitors to the 
island."--Lulu.com. 
ISBN: 9780992265298 : $25.00 
1.Bermudian short stories. 2.Humorous fiction. 3.Mystery 
fiction. 4.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 E 
Evans, Jonathan Land, author. 

More tales & trifles : a collection of all-new 
short fiction / by Jonathan Land Evans. – 
Paget, Bermuda : Jonathan Land Evans, [2020] 

210 pages ; 24 cm 
"This assortment of all-new short fiction presents 
twelve tales and twenty shorter 'trifles' (the latter 
predominantly humorous in nature), with a new short 
play as a bonus. The serious and the comical, the 
contemporary and the historical, rub elbows in this 
wide-ranging story collection..."--Lulu.com. 
ISBN: 9780992265267 : $20.00 
1.Bermudian short stories. 2.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: More 
tales and trifles. 

 

823.92 E 
Evans, Jonathan Land, author. 

Six of the best / Jonathan Land Evans. – [Paget, 
Bermuda] : Jonathan Land Evans, [2020] 

83 pages ; 23 cm 
"Selected short stories, 2018-2020"--Cover. 
"This mini-compilation is a companion volume to the 
same author's TYPISHLY TALES (featuring another 'six 
of the best' of his tales: those originally published by 
Typishly)."--Cover. 
ISBN: 9780992266028 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian short stories. 2.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 E 
Evans, Jonathan Land, author. 

The Typishly tales / by Jonathan Land Evans. – 
[Paget, Bermuda] : Jonathan Land Evans, 
[2020] 

80 pages ; 23 cm 
"(Six further short stories)"--Cover. 
"Originally published by Typishly, the six short stories 
that comprise this mini-compilation are intended (in 
conjunction with this book's companion volume SIX OF 
THE BEST) as an inexpensive, handy-size introduction 
to Mr. Evans' fiction, or at least its more traditional 
literary-fiction component (he also writes humorous 
sketches)."--Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9780992266011 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian short stories. 2.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Ti.  

 

823.92 F 
Franks, Karen E., author. 

Abigail's dream adventures. Daydreams, 
puddles and rainbows / by Karen E. Franks ; 
illustrated by Colette Alexandratos. – Bermuda : 
Dream Tales Inc, [2020] 

24 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations ; 28 cm 
Another dream adventure takes Abigail and her friends 
on a ride inside a magical puddle. 
ISBN: 9780947481773 (paperback) : $18.95 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda–Fiction.  
I.Alexandratos, Colette, illustrator. II.Ti. III.Ti.: Daydreams, 
puddles and rainbows. 

 

823.92 F 
Franks, Karen E., author. 

Abigail's dream adventures. Coloring pages / 
by Karen E. Franks ; illustrated by Colette 
Alexandratos. – [Bermuda] : Dream Tales Inc, 
[2020] ©2017 

56 unnumbered pages : all illustrations ; 29 cm 
Title from cover. 
"Dream, believe, make it happen"--Cover. 
$16.95 
1.Colouring books. 2.Bermudian children's literature. 
3.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Alexandratos, Colette, illustrator. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.: Coloring pages. 

 

823.92 H 
Hendrickson, Jasmine, author. 

Let's go to the Aquarium! : a pop-up adventure / 
Jasmine Hendrickson. – First edition. – 
[Bermuda] : [Jasmine Hendrickson], 2019. 
©2018 

14 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations ; 27 cm 
Title from cover. 
"This uniquely illustrated tale artistically depicts a 
typical day at one of Bermuda's favorite destinations."--
Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9780947481421 : $33.00 
1.Bermuda Aquarium, Natural History Museum and Zoo–
Fiction. 2.Toy and movable books. 3.Lift-the-flap books. 
4.Bermudian children's literature. 5.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti: Let us go to the Aquarium! 

 

823.92 H 
Homan, Aisling, author. 

Fighting the battle / Aisling Homan. – First 
edition. – [Bermuda] : [Aisling Homan], [2020] 

95 pages ; 23 cm 
Title from cover. 
Every three minutes, a child is diagnosed with 
cancer. Every three minutes, a family learns a 
devastating truth that will completely alter their 
lives forever. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780947481797 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Cancer–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

8 

823.92 K 
Knight, Brooklyn, author. 

Book boyfriend / Brooklyn Knight. – [United 
States] : Brooklyn Knight, [2020] 

258 pages ; 20 cm. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798646981326 (paperback) : $21.95 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 K 
Knight, Brooklyn, author. 

Metal monkey / Brooklyn Knight. – [United 
States] : Brooklyn Knight, [2020] 

336 pages ; 20 cm. – ([Elemental love] ; book one) 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798650167457 (paperback) : $21.75 
I.Ti. II.Series: Knight, Brooklyn. Elemental love ; bk. 1. 

 

823.92 M 
McKenzie, Milton, II, author. 

The invisible boy who was really there / 
written by Milton McKenzie II ; illustration & 
cover art courtesy of Noreen Etto (OCT), and 
Jerome Herman. – [Canada] : Art Official Souls, 
[2019] 

34 pages : colour illustrations ; 23 cm 
"Please be advised: You are now entering a space of 
privilege and prejudice."--Cover. 
"Ethan is a ten-year-old boy who went to school and 
disappeared. What can be done to help him?"--Page 4 
of cover. 
Bda. Author 
$15.95 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Multicultural education–
Fiction. 3.School stories.  I.Etto, Noreen, illustrator. II.Herman, 
Jerome, illustrator. III.Ti. 

 

823.92 M 
McLean, Audrey, author. 

The white gift / Audrey McLean. – USA : 
[Audrey McLean], 2019. 

v, 319 pages ; 21 cm 
"Arrogant and merciless, Michael was focused on only 
one thing - becoming a Boss - and no one or anything 
would stop him, not even his present Bosses...until he 
received the white gift. Hell, or heaven would break 
loose following his acceptance of this - special - gift. 
Now, Michael's life is in deep turmoil. He would have to 
make some difficult and strategic decisions - ones that 
could greatly impact someone special. This heart-
wrenching, captivating, and mysterious science-fiction 
novel, will have you reading to the very end. The satire-
loving reading will quickly see the parallel of reality in 
the story line of The White Gift."--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780992265564 (paperback) : $21.00 
1.Science fiction.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 M 
Mulderig, Elizabeth A., author, illustrator. 

Tiny goes green in Bermuda / written & 
illustrated by: Betsy Bermuda ; edited by 
Deborah Jackson. – First edition. – [Hamilton, 
Bermuda] : Starr Publishing, 2019. 

36 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations ; 
28 cm. – (Betsy Bermuda) 

"Get eco friendly with Tiny in Bermuda!"—Cover. 
"Join Tiny on his eco-venture and learn how to clean up 
environments while still enjoying the beauty of your 
surroundings. It's easy to appreciate nature with Tiny 
the Tree Frog!"--Page 2 of cover. 
ISBN: 9780947481544 (paperback) : $18.00 
1.Picture books for children. 2.Bermudian children's literature. 
3.Plastics–Environmental aspects–Fiction. 4.Environmental 

protection–Citizen participation–Fiction. 5.Bermuda–Fiction.  
I.Jackson, Deborah, editor. II.Ti. III.Series: Mulderig, Elizabeth A. 
Betsy Bermuda. 

 

823.92 P 
Parker, Doug, author. 

6 six-minute bedtime stories : for lovers of tea 
parties, mermaids, pirates, fairies, space racers 
and witches / by Doug Parker. – [Somerset, 
Bermuda] : Happy Tales Publishing, 2020. 

39 pages ; 23 cm 
"Join the girls as their everyday activites turn into 
unexpected adventures! Will Margaret's Tea Party get 
rained out? Will Melody Mermaid recover her stolen 
voice? Will Space Racer Annie win the Tri-Planetary 
Cup? These quick stories take about six minutes for an 
adult to read aloud, and are written simply enough for 
older children to read without help. Bond with your 
child through family story-time and encourage a habit 
of life-long reading!"--Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780947481919 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian short stories. 2.Bermudian children's literature.  
I.Ti. II.Ti.: Six six minute bedtime stories. 

 

823.92 P 
Parker, Geoff, author. 

Happy and the great hurricane / Geoff Parker, 
Sr ; illustrated by Lisa Fox. – [Bermuda] : Happy 
Tales Publishing, 2016. 

60 pages : colour illustrations ; 21 x 26 cm. – 
(Happy storybook series ; book one) 

"Includes full color poster"--Cover. 
ISBN: 9781926609102 : $20.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Fox, 
Lisa, illustrator. II.Ti. III.Series: Parker, Geoff. Happy storybook 
series ; bk. 1. 

 

823.92 P 
Parker, Geoff, author. 

Happy and the great hurricane = Happy y el 
gran huracán / Geoff Parker, Sr ; illustrated by 
Lisa Fox. – [Bermuda] : Happy Tales Publishing, 
2016. 

60 pages : colour illustrations ; 21 x 26 cm. – 
(Happy storybook series ; book one) 

"Includes full color poster"--Cover. 
In English and Spanish. 
ISBN: 9781926609119 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Fox, 
Lisa, illustrator. II.Ti. III.Parallel ti.: Happy y el gran huracán. 
IV.Series: Parker, Geoff. Happy storybook series ; bk. 1. 

 

823.92 R 
Reed, Douglas S., 1964- author. 

Child of Gilead / Douglas S. Reed. – Somerset, 
Bermuda : The Hurricane Group, [2020] 

260 pages ; 22 cm 
""Take the road less traveled, my son. Always. No 
exceptions." These are Hannah's words to her child, 
spoken to reveal a higher truth of what it takes to live a 
life of meaning. Most importantly, they are words 
meant to keep a child away from harm and danger. But 
one day, mother and son are visited by an old family 
friend whose arrival brings with it the potential to 
uncover dark family secrets always intended to stay 
hidden. Sparse and simply told, Child of Gilead, is 
author Douglas S. Reed's long-awaited second novel 
and is a modern-day parable that seeks to answer the 
seemingly unanswerable truth, "Do you know me?""--
Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780947481872 (paperback) : $20.00 
I.Ti. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

9 

823.92 R 
Reed, Douglas S., 1964- author. 

Garden's corner / a novel by Douglas S. Reed. – 
Somerset, Bermuda : The Hurricane Group, 
[2020] 

269 pages ; 22 cm 
"Celebrating 25th anniversary"--Cover. 
"Twenty-five years after his debut, Little Speedy 
Copeland returns to share his extraordinary adventure. 
Heartbreakingly real and insightful, Garden's Corner 
captures the imaginative spirit of a "near-crippled" 
Brooklyn teen who travels south in search of his best 
friend who vanished without a trace after a violent 
episode involving the two youths. With a voice that 
continues to stand the test of time and remains clever, 
funny and addictive, Little Speedy spins a tale mixed 
with pain and pleasure. His story is a cry out to all those 
who care enough to listen, his heartfelt desire to 
overcome not only physical paralysis, but paralysis of 
the human spirit as well. What we see pass before the 
watchful and inquisitive eyes of Little Speedy Copeland, 
and what we learn about him and his environment, 
makes Garden's Corner a compelling and thought-
provoking read."--Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780947480929 (paperback) : $20.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 R 
Roberts, Kim, author. 

Overcoming betrayal : trials, tribulations and 
triumphs / Kim Roberts. – [United States] : 
[Kim Roberts], 2019. 

132 pages ; 22 cm 
"Six months have passed and nothing has changed. 
Tiffany, India and Morgan believe their friendship isn't 
worth saving and are moving on with their lives. Tiffany 
is an influential Youth Pastor, but longs for the man 
God created for her; India continues to navigate her 
way through romance, trying to come to terms with 
demons that have haunted her since childhood; and 
Morgan is reintegrating into society after a sting in 
Bermuda's prison system. When circumstances arise, 
forcing the women to reunite, the question of their 
childhood bond will be tested once again."--Page 4 of 
cover. 
ISBN: 9781707563425 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 S 
Simons, La-Vawn, author. 

Tales of a tooth / La-Vawn Simons. – First 
edition. – New York, NY : Page Publishing, Inc., 
2019. 

26 pages : colour illustrations ; 26 cm 
"Hello, I am a tooth, and this is the story of how I am 
treated, or should I say mistreated, in your mouth. Our 
journey together started out as good as you cared for 
me and always kept me clean and bright. 
Unfortunately, over time, you stopped caring for me, 
and you assumed I would always be around. 
Repeatedly, you let plaque and bacteria invade our 
once-healthy mouth. Luckily, I have kept a diary over 
the course of time to remind you of how you lost me. 
Hopefully, my diary will encourage others to take care 
of their teeth so that they can have them not only for 
the moment but for a lifetime. This is my story."--Page 
4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781645849698 (paperback) : $14.95 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Dental care–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 S 
Singleton, Rebecca, author. 

The toyman / written by Rebecca Singleton ; 
illustrated by Katherine Summerville. – 
[Bermuda] : Becci Books, [2020] 

33 unnumbered pages : chiefly colour illustrations ; 
23 cm 

Includes activities by Mrs. Heather Willens, education 
specialist. 
Title from cover. 
"Introduce the magic of the Toyman to help teach 
children to tidy up their toys. The story is clearly and 
humorously illustrated with a catchy, memorable 
rhythm."--Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780947481896 : $25.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Picture books for children.  
I.Summerville, Katherine, illustrator. II.Willens, Heather, 
author. III.Ti. 

 

823.92 S 
Sloane, author. 

Unevenly yoked / Sloane ; illustrated by Kelly 
Martin ; edited by Letitia Washington. – First 
edition. – [United States] : [Sloane Johnson], 
2020. 

170 pages ; 22 cm 
"Separated as young children by race, religion and ego, 
fraternal twins, Eve and Ruth struggle to overcome far 
more than vast physical differences."--Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798674749813 : $20.00 
1.Racially mixed people–Fiction. 2.Sisters–Fiction.  
I.Washington, Letitia, editor. II.Martin, Kelly, illustrator. III.Ti. 

 

823.92 T 
Thomas, Barbara P., author. 

Transmogrify : more than a chrysalis / Barbara 
P. Thomas ; edited by Dr. Sharon Apopa, Letitia 
Washington ; illustrated by Kelly Martin. – 
[United States] : BK, [2020] 

200 pages ; 20 cm 
"Death, passion, lies and deceit follow Elaine on her 
journey to transformation. Despite the forces of male 
privilege, domestic violence and physical illness, aided 
by the power of sisterhood, she rises out of her 
struggles a champion. This book represents and 
celebrates the lives of our mothers, sisters and sister-
friends who, refusing to remain in their cocoons, 
endured the test of change and emerged as beautiful 
butterflies. Transmogrify provides hope to women 
whose voices remain muted in our society. Elaine's 
story is your story and her victory is your victory."--Page 
4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9798642952436 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Women–Fiction. 2.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Apopa, Sharon, 
editor. II.Washington, Letitia, editor. III.Martin, Kelly, illustrator. 
IV.Ti. 

 

823.92 T 
Turner, Ezra, author. 

The forbidden tool shed / by Ezra Turner ; 
illustrated by Miles Manders. – [Bermuda] : 
[Ezra Turner], [2020] 

33 pages : colour illustrations ; 23 cm. – 
(Bermuda rock lessons) 

"For 7-10 year olds"--Cover. 
Tyler and his sister Jade go on an exciting adventure 
when they find a trap door in the forbidden tool shed. 
ISBN: 9780947481902 (paperback) : $12.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda–Fiction.  
I.Manders, Miles, illustrator. II.Ti. III.Series: Turner, Ezra. 
Bermuda rock lessons. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

10 

823.92 Z 
Zuill, Veronica M. E. Saunders, author. 

The most unforgettable moment : our biggest 
mistake ever / Veronica M.E. (Saunders) Zuill ; 
illustrated by: Windel Eborlas. – [Bloomington, 
Indiana] : Xlibris, 2019. 

xviii, 100 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
"This book, full of mystery and adventure, represents 
characters and characteristics from which any child or 
young adult can glean. It can also be used as a 
resourceful teaching tool. Inclusive are several 
questions to ponder and answer, in addition to a five-
hundred-plus word glossary, with the same words used 
in the story that will enhance the young reader's 
vocabulary. Recommended for children ages nine to 
fourteen, yet it's interesting and exciting enough to be 
enjoyed by teachers and adults alike."--Page 4 of cover. 
"The story takes place in a little community called Cozy 
Nook City, possibly something like where you live or 
would like to live. The city is surrounded by high 
mountainous terrain, as well as several smaller hills. 
Strangely enough, the name uniquely implies it. 
Calamity after calamity, or some weird phenomenon, 
always interrupted the tranquility of the city each year. 
This time was obviously no different."--Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781984566072 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Adventure fiction. 2.Camping–Fiction. 3.Mystery fiction. 
4.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Eborlas, Windel, illustrator. 
II.Ti. 

 

828 English Miscellaneous Writings 
828.92 English Miscellaneous Writings of 2000- 
828.92 G 

Giloth, Margaret, author. 
Extraordinary stories from phenomenal girls / 
written by Margaret Giloth and the D.R.E.A.M. 
Girls Club. – [Bermuda] : Phenomenal 
People.....Living, Loving & Learning, 2019. 

43 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 28 cm 
"Extraordinary Stories From Phenomenal Girls gives a 
peak into the lives of a group of phenomenal women 
who are learning to live life on their own terms with 
passion, compassion, humour and style."--Page 4 of 
cover. 
ISBN: 9780947481698 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Bermudian children's writings. 2.Bermudian essays. 
3.Bermuda–Biography.  I.D.R.E.A.M. Girls Club (Bermuda) II.Ti. 

 
900 - HISTORY, GEOGRAPHY, AND AUXILIARY 
DISCIPLINES 
 

910 Geography and Travel 
 

910.4 Accounts of Travel and Facilities for Travellers 
910.45 Ocean Travel and Seafaring Adventures 
910.45 F 

Faiella, Graham, author. 
Cannibals and carnage / Graham Faiella. – 
Cheltenham, Gloucestershire : The History 
Press, 2019. 

255 pages : illustrations ; 20 cm. – (Thrilling 
tales of the sea ; volume one) 

Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780750990844 : $26.00 
1.Seafaring life–History–19th century. 2.Seafaring life–History–
20th century.  I.Ti. II.Series: Faiella, Graham. Thrilling tales of 
the sea ; v. 1. 

 

910.45 F 
Faiella, Graham, author. 

Misery, mutiny and menace / Graham Faiella. – 
Cheltenham, Gloucestershire : The History 
Press, 2019. 

254 pages : illustrations ; 20 cm. – (Thrilling 
tales of the sea ; volume two) 

Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780750990851 : $23.00 
1.Seafaring life–History–19th century. 2.Seafaring life–History–
20th century.  I.Ti. II.Series: Faiella, Graham. Thrilling tales of 
the sea ; v. 2. 

 

916 Africa 
916.6 West Africa and Offshore Islands 
916.6 L 

Lister, Terry, author. 
Immersed in West Africa : my solo journey 
across Senegal, Mauritania, The Gambia, 
Guinea and Guinea Bissau / Terry Lister. – 
[Detroit, Michigan] : Book Power Publishing, 
[2019] 

vii, 145 pages : colour illustrations, maps ;      
23 cm. – (Travels with Terry) 

Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781945873195 (paperback) : $14.99 
1.Lister, Terry–Travel. 2.West Africa–Description and travel. 
3.West Africa–Guidebooks.  I.Ti. II.Series: Lister, Terry. Travels 
with Terry. 

 
920-929/B Biography, Genealogy, Insignia 
 

B BEA 
Bean, Clarence Adolphus, author. 

Tootsie never missed a beat! : (Clarence 
Adolphus Bean) / written by Cee Bennett-
Rogers ; based on narrations from Clarence 
Adolphus Bean. – [United States] : [Clarence 
Adolphus Bean & Cee Bennett-Rogers], [2018] 

129 pages : illustrations, portraits (some colour) ; 
26 cm 

"Tootsie Bean's musical achievements evidenced what 
he had felt motivated and inspired to do career wise. 
Now several years on, Tootsie hopes that his story will 
inspire those musically inclined, to work hard and let 
those drumsticks, take them where they had a mind to 
go."--Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9780947481711 (paperback) : $30.00 
1.Bean, Clarence Adolphus. 2.Musicians–Bermuda–Biography. 
3.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Bennett-Rogerts, Cee, author. II.Ti. 

 

B CUR 
Curtis-Thomas, Zane, author. 

Band, basketball, and bullies : a memoir / Zane 
Curtis-Thomas. – United States : [Zane Curtis-
Thomas], 2020. ©2018 

139 pages ; 22 cm 
"Thirteen years of public school can either make or 
break your self-confidence. You have to deal with crazy 
situations and annoying students every year. In this 
memoir, I reminisce about my worst three years while 
attending middle school in Bermuda."--Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9781724873781 (paperback) : $9.95 
ISBN: 1724873784 (paperback) : $9.95 
1.Curtis-Thomas, Zane. 2.Sandys Secondary Middle School. 
3.Parkdale High School (Maryland) 4.Bullies. 5.Middle school 
students–Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

11 

B HAM 
Hamill, Kirkland, author. 

Filthy beasts : a memoir / Kirkland Hamill. – 
First Avid Reader Press hardcover edition. – 
New York : Avid Reader Press, 2020. 

311 pages ; 22 cm 
""Wake up, you filthy beasts!" Wendy Hamill would 
shout to her children in the mornings before school. 
Startled from their dreams, Kirk and his two brothers 
couldn't help but wonder--would they find enough 
food in the house for breakfast? Following a rancorous 
split from New York's upper-class society, newly 
divorced Wendy and her three sons are exiled from the 
East Coast elite circle. Wendy's middle son, Kirk, is eight 
when she moves the family to her native Bermuda, 
leaving the three young boys to fend for themselves as 
she chases after the highs of her old life: alcohol, a 
wealthy new suitor, and other indulgences. After 
eventually leaving his mother's dysfunctional orbit for 
college in New Orleans, Kirk begins to realize how 
different his family and upbringing is from that of his 
friends and peers. Split between extreme privilege--
early years living in luxury on his family's private 
compound--and bare survival--rationing food and 
water during the height of his mother's alcoholism--
Kirk is used to keeping up appearances and burying his 
inconvenient truths from the world, until he's eighteen 
and falls in love for the first time."--Amazon.com. 
ISBN: 9781982122768 : $27.00 
1.Hamill, Kirkland. 2.Adult children of alcoholics–Bermuda–
Biography. 3.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

B LEW 
Lewis, Kellan, author. 

Street philosophy / Kellan Lewis. – [Bermuda] : 
[Kellan Lewis], [2020] 

67 pages ; 23 cm 
"...A refreshing analysis from a son of the soil who has 
been through the system - and lived to tell the story. In 
Street Philosophy, the author shares his observations 
of 'the street life' in an honest, relatable, and reflective 
manner. May his thought-provoking commentary 
connect with other readers who may be struggling to 
understand their own predicament or contemplating 
their life's journey."--Ryan Robinson Perinchief. 
ISBN: 9780947481810 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Lewis, Kellan. 2.Crime–Bermuda. 3.Prisoners–Bermuda–
Diaries. 4.Criminals–Bermuda–Biography. 5.Bermuda–Social 
conditions.  I.Ti. 

 

B MAC 
McGill, John, author. 

Adventures with Noel / John McGill. – [United 
States] : John McGill, 2020. 

237 pages : illustrations, map ; 23 cm 
Title from cover. 
"The author looks back at the times he shared with his 
best friend in their young adult years in Bermuda and 
hitch-hiking around Europe during the late 1950s and 
early 1960s."--Amazon.com. 
ISBN: 9798642191781 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.McGill, John. 2.Travel–Anecdotes. 3.Bermuda–Social life and 
customs–1945-  I.Ti. 

 

B NAN 
Wilks, Shelly A., author. 

Il classico boss : the godfather of restaurants, 
Fosco F. Nannini / Shelly Wilks. – First edition. – 
Bermuda : Shelly Wilks, [2020] 

271 pages : illustrations (some colour) ; 26 cm 
Title from cover. 
"An original book"--Copyright page. 
"Tips to improve personal service"--Cover. 
"In Il Classico Boss, Fosco recounts his personal 
experiences in the hospitality industry. From starting 
out as a busboy to owning and operating several 

restaurants on the island."--Simone Maranzana. 
$57.00 
1.Nannini, Fosco F. 2.Restauranteurs–Bermuda–Biography. 
3.Restaurants–Bermuda. 4.Hospitality industry–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

B OHA 
O'Hara, Brian, author. 

It's not the score, it's the trip : one man's 
journey to building a global franchise / Brian 
O'Hara. – Charleston, South Carolina : 
Advantage, [2020] 

xiv, 160 pages, 72 unnumbered pages of plates : 
illustrations (chiefly colour), portraits ; 24 cm 

"It's Not the Score, It's the Trip tells the tale of a man 
who was driven, smart, and eager to be wealthy, from 
his early days with his, by most standards, huge family, 
led by a father who was his guide, mentor, and hero. 
He fell in love, twice: once with college friend Nancy 
Tofanelli and later with the insurance industry. Both 
relationships were defined by compassion, and each 
came to define his life."--Amazon.com. 
ISBN: 9781642251494 : $24.99 
1.O'Hara, Brian. 2.XL Group–History. 3.Businessmen–
Bermuda–Biography. 4.Insurance–Bermuda–History. 
5.Multinational corporations–Bermuda–History.  I.Ti. 

 

B RAM 
Ramphele, Lillian, author. 

A fractured journey : road to redemption / 
Lilllian Ramphele. – [Boksburg, South Africa] : 
Buyisithemba Publishing, [2018] 

176 pages ; 20 cm 
"A fractured journey is packed with real and honest life 
story. The content provides scriptual teaching, warning 
and guidance for people of all ages across gender and 
culture."--Page 9. 
ISBN: 9780981420929 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Ramphele, Lillian. 2.Crime–Bermuda. 3.Church work with 
prisoners–Bermuda. 4.Prisoners–Religious life–Bermuda. 
5.Criminals–Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: Road to 
redemption. 

 

B SWA 
Rose, George, author. 

The life and times of Edward R. "Bosun" 
Swainson / by George Rose CPM. – Bermuda : 
[George Rose], 2019. 

203 unnumbered pages : illustrations (some 
colour), genealogical table, portraits (some 
colour) ; 28 cm 

Velo binding with clear plastic front cover. 
$65.00 
1.Swainson, Edward R., 1901-1967. 2.Cricket players–
Bermuda–Biography. 3.Cricket–Bermuda. 4.Police–Bermuda–
Biography.  I.Ti.  

 

B WAY 
Hall, Elton Wayland, author. 

Ardsheal : cherished by six generations of 
Waylands / Elton Wayland Hall. – Dartmouth, 
Massachusetts : Brookside Press, 2018. 

157 pages : illustrations (some colour), maps (1 
folded), plans ; 26 cm 

"For most of the twentieth century, members of the 
Wayland family extending over six generations owned 
and enjoyed a wonderful estate in Paget Parish, 
Bemuda."--Page 7. 
No price 
1.Wayland family. 2.Ardsheal (House) 3.Historic buildings–
Bermuda. 4.Bermuda–History. 5.Bermuda–Social life and 
customs.  I.Ti. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

12 

930-990 History of Specific Continents, Countries, 
Localities; Extraterrestrial Worlds 
 

970 History of North America 
 

972 Mexico, Central America, West Indies, Bermuda 
972.9 West Indies (Antilles) and Bermuda 
972.99 Bermuda 
972.99 B 

Butler, Dale, author. 
Reflections of St. David's Island : read through 
the eyes of the "Billy-Byes" / by Dale Butler. – 
Warwick, Bermuda : Atlantic Publishing House, 
[2021] 

xii, 157 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 22 cm 
Title from cover. 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 135-138) 
and index. 
Reflections on the cultural history and treasures that 
set St. David's apart from the rest of the Bermuda Isles. 
ISBN: 9780992266127 (paperback) : $30.00 
1.Saint David's (Bermuda)–History. 2.Bermuda–Guidebooks. 
3.Bermuda–History. 4.Bermuda–Social life and customs–
Anecdotes.  I.Ti. 

 

973 United States 
973.932 Administration of Barack Obama, 2009-2017 
973.932 C 

Critchley, Spencer, author. 
Patriots of two nations : why Trump was 
inevitable and what happens next / Spencer 
Critchley. – Edition 1.5.5. – Carmel, California : 
McDavid Media, [2020] 

179 pages : illustrations, maps, portraits ; 23 cm 
Includes blbliographical references. 
"Patriots of two nations ... shows why the election of 
Donald Trump, or someone like him, has been inevitable 
since the creation of the United States, and shows how 
we can reunite our divided country. That's because 
America is actually two nations occupying the same 
territory. They not only have different values, but 
different ways of perceiving and understanding reality - 
even different ways of defining what's true and what 
isn't. One nation is descended from the Enlightenment 
and the triumph of reason, the other from the Counter-
Enlightenment, which was based on faith, intuition, 
tradition, and ethnic identity. This fundamental division - 
which was unintentionally designed into the country at 
the Founding - is why we're now going through a Cold 
Civil War.”--Provided by publisher. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798635466757 (paperback) : $10.00 
1.Trump, Donald, 1946- 2.Political psychology–United States. 
3.Presidents–United States–Elections–2016. 4.United States–
Politics and government–21st century.  I.Ti. 

 

Periodical Publications 
 

A list of new, changed, and ceased publications. 
 

Those periodicals which are catalogued, e.g., 

most annuals, are listed with the monograph 

publications.  Most items of ephemera, e.g., 

tourist pamphlets, are not included in this list. 
 
 New Publications 
 

City limits. – First edition (Winter) 2020- . – 
Bermuda : Jarae Thompson, 2020- 

Twice-yearly. 
Editor/Publisher: Jarae Thompson. 
Free newspaper focused on Hamilton. 

 
 



 

 

13 

AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX

20 quick weeknight recipes in under 45 minutes : 
tried, tasted, tweaked, 3 

6 six-minute bedtime stories : for lovers of tea parties, 
mermaids, pirates, fairies, space racers and witches, 8 

 
Abigail's dream adventures. Coloring pages, 7 
Abigail's dream adventures. Daydreams, puddles 

and rainbows, 7 
Abiona, Areille. Her seventh summer, 5 
Adventures with Noel, 11 
Alexander, Samuel. 

Dario, 5 
Gavin, 5 
I see things in blue ; bk. 1, 5 
I see things in blue ; bk. 2, 5 
I see things in blue ; bk. 3, 6 
I see things in blue ; bk. 4, 5 
Kevin, 5 
Rayland, 6 

Alexandratos, Colette. 
Abigail's dream adventures. Coloring pages, 7 
Abigail's dream adventures. Daydreams, puddles 

and rainbows, 7 
Allen, Hervey, 1889-1949. Sarah Simon, 4 
Apopa, Armetia. 

Conversations with self, 1 
Paradigm experiences ; bk. 1, 1 
Paradigm experiences ; bk. 2, 1 
The truth unlocked, 1 

Apopa, Sharon. 
The eviction, 6 
Transmogrify, 9 

Ardsheal : cherished by six generations of Waylands, 
11 

Aspinall, Joan K. 
Bermuda mermaids and mercats, 6 
Dog biscuits for fish, 6 
The mermaids of Crystal Caves, 6 
Off to the beaches, we go!, 6 
Tuppie the cat's Bermuda adventures, 6 

Augustinovic, Horst. Bermuda cancels, 4 
 
Band, basketball, and bullies : a memoir, 10 
Base colonies in the Western hemisphere, 1940-

1967, 3 
Beach art : Bermuda beach therapy, 4 
Bean, Clarence Adolphus. Tootsie never missed a 

beat!, 10 
Bennett-Rogerts, Cee. Tootsie never missed a beat, 

10 
Bermingham, Louisa. She was a hairy bear, she was 

a scary bear, 1 
Bermuda cancels : a compilation of machine/slogan 

cancels and circular datestamps of Bermuda, 4 
Bermuda digest of statistics, 2 
Bermuda in painted representation : a survey of how 

(and by whom) Bermuda has been depicted in 
art, 3 

Bermuda mermaids and mercats, 6 
Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 

Budget statement in support of the estimates of 
revenue and expenditure 2020/2021, 3 

National economic report of Bermuda, 2 
Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Dept. of Statistics. 

Bermuda digest of statistics, 2 
Bermuda National Trust. Waterville, 4 
Bermuda rock lessons, 9 
Binns, Alice K. A word to the wise, 4 
Black history in Bermuda : timeline spanning 5 

centuries, 2 
Book boyfriend, 8 
Brightest shade : legacy's lament, 6 
Budget statement in support of the estimates of 

revenue and expenditure 2020/2021, 3 
Butler, Dale. Reflections of St. David's Island, 12 
Butterfield, D. Neletha. Education for the soul, 3 
 
Cannibals and carnage, 10 
Child of Gilead, 8 
Citizens Uprooting Racism in Bermuda (CURB) Black 

history in Bermuda, 2 
City limits, 12 
Il Classico boss : the godfather of restaurants, Fosco F. 

Nannini, 11 
The Collected plays, or, Theatre pieces, old & new : an 

omnibus edition of short plays & skits, 5 
Collected stories : selected tales and trifles, old and 

new, 7 
Coloring pages, 7 
Conversations with self, 1 
Cossette, Émile. The great adventure of Tom to 

Bermuda, 6 
Critchley, Spencer. Patriots of two nations, 12 
Curtis-Thomas, Zane. Band, basketball, and bullies, 

10 
 
D.R.E.A.M. Girls Club (Bermuda) Extraordinary stories 

from phenomenal girls, 10 
Dario, 5 
Daydreams, puddles and rainbows, 7 
Dellarro, Jo’Anthony. Brightest shade, 6 
Dog biscuits for fish, 6 
Dream, 7 
 
Eborlas, Windel. The most unforgettable moment, 

10 
Economic report, 2 
Education for the soul : behind the prison walls, 3 
Elliott, Matthew. Dream, 7 
Estimates of revenue and expenditure, 3 
Etto, Noreen. The invisible boy who was really there, 8 
Evans, Jonathan Land. 

Bermuda in painted representation, 3 
The collected plays, or, Theatre pieces, old & new, 5 
Collected stories, 7 
Lordly Wadson, 7 
More tales & trifles, 7 
Sarah Simon, 4 
Seven short plays, 5 
Six of the best, 7 
The Typishly tales, 7 

The Eviction, 6 
Extraordinary stories from phenomenal girls, 10 
 



AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

 

14 

Faiella, Graham. 
Cannibals and carnage, 10 
Misery, mutiny and menace, 10 
Thrilling tales of the sea ; v. 1, 10 
Thrilling tales of the sea ; v. 2, 10 

Fighting the battle, 7 
Filthy beasts : a memoir, 11 
Floral art : principles & elements of design, Bermuda 

style, 4 
The Forbidden tool shed, 9 
Fox, Lisa. 

Happy and the great hurricane, 8 
Happy and the great hurricane = Happy y el gran 

huracán, 8 
A Fractured journey : road to redemption, 11 
Franks, Karen E. 

Abigail's dream adventures. Coloring pages, 7 
Abigail's dream adventures. Daydreams, puddles 

and rainbows, 7 
 
Garden's corner, 9 
Gavin, 5 
Giloth, Margaret. Extraordinary stories from 

phenomenal girls, 10 
God's got this, 1 
The Great adventure of Tom to Bermuda, 6 
The Guild of the Good Shepherd and Bermuda's 

forgotten Anglican missionaries : a project in 
honour of the 125st anniversary year of the Guild 
of the Good Shepherd, 1 

Gurret, Nicky. 
Beach art, 4 
Floral art, 4 

 
Hall, Elton Wayland. Ardsheal, 11 
Hamill, Kirkland. Filthy beasts, 11 
Happy and the great hurricane, 8 
Happy and the great hurricane = Happy y el gran 

huracán, 8 
Happy y el gran huracán, 8 
Harris, Latoya. True reflections, 1 
Hayward, Sareta. God's got this, 1 
Hendrickson, Jasmine. Let's go to the Aquarium!, 7 
Her seventh summer : the story they didn't want her 

to tell, 5 
Herman, Jerome. The invisible boy who was really 

there, 8 
High, Steven C. Base colonies in the Western 

hemisphere, 1940-1967, 3 
Homan, Aisling. Fighting the battle, 7 
 
Immersed in West Africa : my solo journey across 

Senegal, Mauritania, The Gambia, Guinea and 
Guinea Bissau, 10 

The Invisible boy who was really there, 8 
It's not the score, it's the trip : one man's journey to 

building a global franchise, 11 
 
Jackson, Deborah. Tiny goes green in Bermuda, 8 
 
Kawaley, Ian. Offshore commercial law in Bermuda, 3 
Kevin, 5 

Knight, Brooklyn. 
Book boyfriend, 8 
Elemental love ; bk. 1, 8 
Metal monkey, 8 

 
Lambert, Stuart W. The perfect revolution, 2 
Let's go to the Aquarium! : a pop-up adventure, 7 
Let us go to the Aquarium! : a pop-up adventure, 7 
Lewis, Kellan. Street philosophy, 11 
The Life and times of Edward R. "Bosun" Swainson, 

11 
Lister, Terry. 

Immersed in West Africa, 10 
Travels with Terry, 10 

Lordly Wadson, 7 
 
Manders, Miles. The forbidden tool shed, 9 
Martin, Kelly. 

The Guild of the Good Shepherd and Bermuda's 
forgotten Anglican missionaries, 1 

Transmogrify, 9 
Unevenly yoked, 9 

May the ancestors be pleased : libations for liberation, 4 
McGill, John. Adventures with Noel, 11 
McKenzie, Milton, II. The invisible boy who was really 

there, 8 
McLean, Audrey. The white gift, 8 
The Mermaids of Crystal Caves, 6 
Metal monkey, 8 
Misery, mutiny and menace, 10 
Miss T. 20 quick weeknight recipes in under 45 

minutes, 3 
More tales & trifles : a collection of all-new short 

fiction, 7 
More tales and trifles, 7 
The Most unforgettable moment : our biggest 

mistake ever, 10 
Mulderig, Elizabeth A. 

Betsy Bermuda, 8 
Tiny goes green in Bermuda, 8 

 
National economic report of Bermuda, 2 
 
Off to the beaches, we go!, 6 
Offshore commercial law in Bermuda, 3 
O'Hara, Brian. It's not the score, it's the trip, 11 
Overcoming betrayal : trials, tribulations and 

triumphs, 9 
 
Parker, Doug. 6 six-minute bedtime stories, 8 
Parker, Geoff. 

Happy and the great hurricane, 8 
Happy and the great hurricane = Happy y el gran 

huracán, 8 
Happy storybook series ; bk. 1, 8 
Happy y el gran huracán, 8 

Patriots of two nations : why Trump was inevitable 
and what happens next, 12 

Pauulu's diaspora : black internationalism and 
environmental justice, 2 

The Perfect revolution : the moral imperative for 
perfecting life, 2 



AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX 

 

15 

 

The PIPA : a practical guide to the Personal Information 
Protection Act 2016, 2 

Poems to ponder, 5 
Practical guide to the Personal Information 

Protection Act 2016, 2 
 
QuisSumus. The PIPA, 2 
 
Ramphele, Lillian. A fractured journey, 11 
Rayland, 6 
Reed, Douglas S., 1964- 

Child of Gilead, 8 
Garden's corner, 9 

Reflections of St. David's Island : read through the 
eyes of the "Billy-Byes", 12 

Road to redemption, 11 
Roberts, Kim. Overcoming betrayal, 9 
Rose, George. The life and times of Edward R. 

"Bosun" Swainson, 11 
 
Sarah Simon : character Atlantean, 4 
Seven short plays : selected theatre pieces, 2017-

2020, 5 
She believed she could so she did : a book of 

inspiration, 1 
She was a hairy bear, she was a scary bear, 1 
Simmons, W. Michelle P. The Guild of the Good 

Shepherd and Bermuda's forgotten Anglican 
missionaries, 1 

Simons, La-Vawn. Tales of a tooth, 9 
Singleton, Rebecca. The toyman, 9 
Six of the best, 7 
Six six minute bedtime stories, 8 
Skiffington, Karen. Offshore commercial law in 

Bermuda, 3 
Sloane. Unevenly yoked, 9 
Smatt, Adrienne. She believed she could so she did, 1 
Street philosophy, 11 
Summerville, Katherine. The toyman, 9 
Swan, Quito. Pauulu's diaspora, 2 
 
Tales of a tooth, 9 
Theatre pieces, old & new, 5 

Theatre pieces, old and new, 5 
Thomas, Barbara P. Transmogrify, 9 
Thompson, Jarae. City limits, 12 
Tiny goes green in Bermuda, 8 
Tootsie never missed a beat! : (Clarence Adolphus 

Bean), 10 
The Toyman, 9 
Transmogrify : more than a chrysalis, 9 
True reflections, 1 
The Truth unlocked, 1 
Turner, Ezra. 

Bermuda rock lessons, 9 
The forbidden tool shed, 9 

Twenty quick weeknight recipes in under 45 
minutes, 3 

The Typishly tales, 7 
 
Unevenly yoked, 9 
 
Van Putten, Melodye Micëre. May the ancestors be 

pleased, 4 
 
Washington, Letitia. 

The eviction, 6 
The Guild of the Good Shepherd and Bermuda's 

forgotten Anglican missionaries, 1 
Transmogrify, 9 
Unevenly yoked, 9 

Waterville : the story of a house, its people & its 
contents, 4 

The White gift, 8 
Wilks, Shelly A. Il classico boss, 11 
Willens, Heather. The toyman, 9 
A Word to the wise : inspirational poems, songs, and 

ephigrams, 4 
 
Yildiz, Merve. The great adventure of Tom to 

Bermuda, 6 
 
Zuill, Veronica M. E. Saunders. 

The most unforgettable moment, 10 
Poems to ponder, 5 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To see any of the items in this bibliography please come into the Bermuda National Library 
on Queen Street. 

COVID-19 Update (January 2021): Numbers of persons and time allowed in the 
building is restricted. If you need to conduct research which is likely to take longer 
than one hour please call in advance. A mask must be worn in the Library at all 
times. 

Bermuda National Library (Adult Services) opening hours: 

8:30 a.m.-5:00 p.m. Monday to Thursday 
10:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. Friday 
9:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. Saturday 
 
 
These and all other books, DVDs, etc. held by the Adult and Youth Sections of the Bermuda 
National Library are listed in the online catalogue found on the Bermuda National Library's 
website: 
Website: www.bnl.bm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For questions/comments regarding the Bermudiana Collection contact: 
 
Local Studies Librarian 
Tel. (441) 299-0028 
Fax. (441) 292-8443  
e-mail: ejhollis@gov.bm 
 
 

  

mailto:lfox@gov.bm
mailto:ejhollis@gov.bm


 

  

 
  



 

 

 
  



 

  

 
  



 

 

 
 


